

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JACQUELINE HALBIG, *et al.*,)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)
)

Civ. No. 13-623 (PLF)

OPPOSITION-REPLY

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
Jacob M. Roth (D.C. Bar No. 995090)
Jonathan Berry (D.C. Bar No. 1016352)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IRS RULE CONTRADICTS THE ACA’S UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT, AND IS THEREFORE CONTRARY TO LAW	3
A. An Exchange Established by the Federal Government Is Unambiguously Not “an Exchange Established by the State.”	4
B. Most of the Government’s Allegedly Absurd Consequences Are Not At All Absurd, and the Remainder Are Not Consequences of Plaintiffs’ Position	9
C. No Legislative History Contradicts the Unambiguous Statutory Text, and the Limited Legislative Discussion of Federal Exchanges Reflects the Consensus That States Would Submit to the ACA’s Pressure To Establish Their Own	17
D. Congress Had Good Reasons To Distinguish Between State-Established and Federally Established Exchanges and Thereby Encourage the Former	23
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE CANNOT SAVE THE IRS RULE	25
A. Because the Relevant Statutory Text Is Unambiguous, The IRS Has No Power To Construe It	25
B. No <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Owed, Because the IRS at Best Shares Regulatory Authority with HHS, and the Agencies Have Issued Conflicting Regulations	26
C. Moreover, Chevron Deference Is Displaced Here by the Venerable “Clear Statement” Rule for Tax Exemptions and Credits	30
D. In All Events, the IRS Rule Is Not a Reasonable Construction of the Text	33
III. THERE ARE NO JURISDICTIONAL OR PRUDENTIAL BARRIERS TO THIS APA CHALLENGE	34
A. Because Plaintiff David Klemencic Indisputably Has Standing, This Court Has Jurisdiction To Resolve the Merits of Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge	34
B. Although This Court Need Not Reach the Issue, the Texas Restaurants Also Have Standing To Challenge the IRS Rule	38
C. The Prospect of an After-the-Fact, Inadequate Tax-Refund Action Does Not Preclude Suit by Either the Individual or Employer Plaintiffs	46
IV. AS THE D.C. CIRCUIT HAS REPEATEDLY HELD, THE PROPER REMEDY IN AN APA CHALLENGE IS NATIONWIDE VACATUR OF THE INVALID RULE	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	46
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	4
<i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	49
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	44
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	44
<i>Am. Fed’n of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25, 27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	40, 41
<i>Apache Bend Apts., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc).....	44
<i>Arford v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	47
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	42
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	49
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	48
<i>Byrne v. Pub. Funds for Pub. Schs. of N.J.</i> , 442 U.S. 907 (1979).....	44
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	37
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	44
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4, 23
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>EchoStar Satellite LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	31
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	43
<i>Finlator v. Powers</i> , 902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. United Ams. for Pub. Schs.</i> , 419 U.S. 890 (1974).....	44
<i>Grit v. Wolman</i> , 413 U.S. 901 (1973).....	44
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	47
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 761 F.2d 1181 (6th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	31, 33
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Investment Annuity, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....	45
<i>Liberty University v. Lew</i> , No. 10-2347, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013).....	39, 47, 48
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	50
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>McGlotten v. Connally</i> , 338 F. Supp. 448 (D.D.C. 1972).....	44
<i>MedChem (P.R.), Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 295 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Minn. Civil Liberties Union v. Roemer</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1316 (D. Minn. 1978).....	44
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31, 33
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41, 50
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) (“ <i>NFIB</i> ”).....	13, 21, 46, 47
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>NCAA v. Califano</i> , 622 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. USDEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	16
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Randall v. Comm'r</i> , 733 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Rapaport v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	43
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	40, 44
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Shultz</i> , 376 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1974).....	44
<i>Tax Analysts v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40, 41
<i>Telecom*USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Trotter v. Tennessee</i> , 290 U.S. 354 (1933).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Formige</i> , 659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....	46
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	44
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. of So. Nev. v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	43
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	39
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	38
<i>Wilcox Elec., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 119 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 879 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	32
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 644.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	50
26 U.S.C. § 35.....	9, 21
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	39, 41
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	35
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	46
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-23.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18052.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18083.....	11, 12
ACA, § 1301 (42 U.S.C. § 18021).....	16
ACA, § 1311 (42 U.S.C. § 18031).....	<i>passim</i>
ACA, § 1312 (42 U.S.C. § 18032).....	3, 14, 15
ACA, § 1321 (42 U.S.C. § 18041).....	<i>passim</i>
ACA, § 1323 (42 U.S.C. § 18043).....	3, 6
ACA, § 1563.....	5, 15
P.L. 111-309 (Dec. 15, 2010).....	22
P.L. 112-9 (Apr. 14, 2011).....	22
P.L. 112-56 (Nov. 21, 2011).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B.....	27, 28
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-5.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	8, 28, 30
45 C.F.R. § 155.605	35, 37, 47
78 Fed. Reg. 37031 (June 19, 2013)	29
155 Cong. Rec. S13,733 (Dec. 22, 2009)	18
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule To Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 HEALTH MATRIX 119 (2013).....	21
Devlin Barrett, <i>Voter ID Targeted in North Carolina</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 30, 2013	37
Michael Cooper, <i>G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2010	18
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Challenges Have Dogged Obama’s Health Plan Since 2010</i> , 2013 WLNR 27607716, WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2013	4, 19
Ezra Klein, <i>How Do the Exchanges Work?</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 22, 2010	20
<i>Implementation Timeline for Federal Health Reform Legislation</i> , http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/1003HEALTHSUMMIT IMPLEMENTATIONTIMELINE.PDF	24
JCT, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (Mar. 21, 2010).....	22
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Institute, Georgetown Univ. Legal Ctr., no. 23, April 27, 2009	21
<i>Ben Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO, Jan. 25, 2010.....	23
Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012.....	19
Philip Rucker, <i>S.C. Senator Is A Voice Of Reform Opposition</i> , WASH. POST, July 28, 2009.....	20
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)	18
Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000)	30
Elise Viebeck, <i>Obama Faces Huge Challenge in Setting up Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , THE HILL, Nov. 25, 2012	19
